STATE OF FLORIDA
BOARD OF MEDICINE

Final Order No. AHCA-96-001385 Date Y2/ 2.1 s
FILED

" Agency for Health C inistrati
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE e D.;GE;:EY :;E.Q;Kmmmmu

AUMINISTRATION, R.8. Power, Agency
Deputy Apency ClL =
Petitioner,
Ve, CAEE WNO.: 96-14565

LICENSE NG.: MEQD30163

KRISHAN KUMER BATRA, M.D.,

Respondent.

EINAL, ORDER

THIS CAUSE came before the Board of Medicine (Board) pursuant to
Sections 120.568 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes, on December 7, 1896,
in Tampa, Florida, for consideration of the Emergency Suspension Order
imposed by Petitioner (attached hereto as Exhibit A) in the above-
styied cause. At the hearing, Petitioner was represented by Larry G.
McPherson, Jr.,Chief Medical Attorney. Respondent was present and
represented by Julie Gallagher, Esquire and William B. Taylor,
Esquire. The facts are not in dispute.

Upon consideration, it is ORDERED:

1. The allegations of fact set forth in the Emergency Suspension



Order are approved and adopted and incorporated herein by reference as
the fin&ings.mf fact by the Board.

2. The conclusions of law alleged and set forth in the Emergency
Suspension Order are approved and adopted and incorporated herein by
reference as the conclusions of law by the Board.

3. The viclatione set forth warrant disciplinary action by the
Board. THEEEFORE,

IT IS HEREBY CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

1. Respondent’s license to practice medicine is hereby suspended
for a period of (3) three years. However, the suspension shall hke
stayed, provided the Respondent performs 2,080 hours of psychiatric
services in a federal, state or county public health clinic or other
setting approved by the Board’s Probation Committee. The Respondent
must provide these services without remuneraticn of any kind.
Additionally, Respondent shall not engage in any other medical
practice during the period he is providing volunteer medical services.

2. Upocn completion of the 2,080 hours of service, Respondsnt can
petition the Board for reinstatement of his license. 2t this time,
the Respondent shall personally appear before the Board with a
practice plan to be approved by the Board.

3. Upon reinstatement, Respcadent shall be placed on probation
for a period of five (5) years, with terms and conditions to be set at
that time. One of the terms of probation shall prohibit the
Respondent from billing any Medicaid services.

3. Respondent shall pay an administrative fine in the amount of



$5,000.00. Saig fine shall he paid within one (1) vear of the

*vreinstatement of Respondent’s license.

4,

Within two years of reinstatement, the Respondent shall

e [ R

perform 300 hours of community service, at the rate of 150 hours per

year.

TS

5. Respondent's medical license shall receive d@ REPRIMAND,.

This Final Order shall take effect upon being filed with the

Clerk of the Agency for Health Cer?dminietratien.

DONE AND ORDERED this 0/2 day of /(QQ_CQ/)'L@A, 1996,

BOARD OF MEDICINE

. @%%# ..

M. KATHRYN GARRETT, M.D.
CHAIRPERSON

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO JUDICIAT, REVIE |

A PARTY WHO IS ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THIS FINAL ORDER IS ENTITLED TO
JUDICIAL REVIEW PURSUANT TO SECTION 120.68, FLORIDA STATUTES, IF
REVIEW OF THE FINAL AGENCY DECISION WOULD NOT PROVIDE AN ADEQUATE
REMEDY. REVIEW PROCEEDINGS ARE GOVERNED EY THE FLORIDA RULES OF
APPELLATE PROCEDURE. SUCH PROCEEDINGS ARE COMMENCED BY FILING ONE
COPY OF A NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE AGENCY CLERK OF THE AGENCY FOR
HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION AND A SECCND COPY, ACCOMPANIED BY FILING '
FEES PRESCRIBED RY LAW, WITH THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST
DISTRICT, OR WITH THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPERL, IN THE APPELLATE

S S S SR



AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I LIEREBY CER' FIFY that a true and correct copy 1:!!' the foregoing Order has been provided

by ;Lrhf‘hd mail to Krishan I\umu‘ Balra, M B -& 500 E. F’!Lichcr Ave, # 310 ,» lampa, Fla 33602,
‘!uhL Gallagher, Fsq, F::Nr Office lwm ID‘HH T.;ﬁhh;mu Ha :’123[}?'_55}43 and mmn-_,ff{cﬂ
.duhm:rg.- to Lany G. M{:‘lerscm, Chief Mcdiceﬂ Attorney, r‘i.-?,;, ney for Health Cire J‘Ldltﬂﬂl‘ﬂl‘ﬂf’.lﬂﬂ
27 Mahan Urm Ia]] thassee, Florida 32308- 5403 at or leorc 5:00 p.m., this day

- of 1994G:




DISTRICT WHERE THE PARTY RESIDES. THE NOTICE OF APPEAL MUST BE FILED
WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RENDITION OF THE ORDER TO BE REVIEWED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Finzl Order has been provided by certified mail to Kfishan'Kumer .
Batra, M.D., c/o Julie Gallagher, Esquire, Post Office Box 10948,
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-3948; and by interoffiée délivery to Larry
G. McPherson, Jr., Chief Attornmey, Agency for Health Care

Administration, 2727 Mahan Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 32308-5403, on

or before 5:00 p.m., this day of , 1996.
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STATE OF FLDR]DK
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE A.DWS'TP‘AHGN

INRE: The Emergency Suspension of the License nf
' KRISHAN KUMAR BATRA, M.D. :
Licenss Number: ME 0030163
AFCA Case Number 9614565

QACER OF EMVERGED

Douglas M. Cook, Director of the Agen:,}' for Health Care Administration, hereby
DRDERS the Emerga:ac:,r Suspension of the license tn practice ma:ﬁm of Krishan Kumar Batra,
MD, (hereinafier refermd to as "Respondent). Respnndent holds hwse number ME 0230163. His
last hmvm address is 3500 E. Fletcher Avenue, #Ilﬂ, Tampa, F!c_rrida 33613, The Emergency
Suspension ?f Respondent's license to practice medicine is supported by the following Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law, |

FINDINGS OF FACT

k. . -The Agency for Health Care Administration is the state agency charged with regulating
the practice of medicine pursuant to Section 20.42 and Chapters 455, and 48, Floridz Statutes.

2. Section 455.225(8), Florida Statutes, empowers the Director of tha Azzngy for Healil:
Care Administration to summarily suspend Dr. Batra’s license to practice medicine in the State of
Florida, in accordance with Section 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (Supp. 1996).

3. Respondent is and has been at all times pertinent to this Order censed pursuant to

Chapter 458, Florida Statutes,
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4. On or about Cctober 17, 1996, the Statewide Prosecuior for the Siate of Fiorids fled

an information in the Circuit Court of the Second Judicie! Circuit in and for Leon County charging the
Respondent with four counts of having violated Section 41&920%{2](3}, .Finri.da_. Statutes (M::ditald
Provider Fraud), a third degres felony. '_ ' '

5.  On or about Cctober 23, 1996, the Respondent pled no Corek 1o four mums of
Medicaid Pr-::_wide-: Fraud, in violation of Section 4&9.92?’_{2}{&}_. I"I_ciéf!n Statutes 2 ﬂﬁrﬂdﬂgce felony.
Rzcpondeat wes sm:m&d to four yzars probation, during w!uf:.h ‘:a can frost o !ﬁ#&im‘d patients in
his private practice, fined $1000, ordered to meke restitution to the State in the amount of $4934, and
ordered to pay court costs of approximately $10,000.

6.  Section 455.245(1), Florida Siatutes, provides that the Agency shall issue an
EMErgency ar:!_:ar suspending the license of any person licensed under Chapter 458, Fiorida ﬁt,r_u.t:es, if
that person pEead:l_a!n contendre to, regardless of adjudication, & felony under Chapte-;dﬁg. Florida

7. Rospondent Wis cotvicied of S gty of ‘o entered a ples of folo conteaders to.
regardiess of adjudication, & crim in any jurisdiction which directly relstes o the practice of medicine
o the zbility to practice medicine, in that the Respondent pled no contest to four flory counts of
having violated Section 409.920(2)(g), Florida Statutes, a third degree felony. |

10. - Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section 458.331(1)(c), Florida Statutes

by being convicted or found guilty of or entering a plea of nolo contendere to, regardiess of



n‘djud'ics,t_iun. a crime in any jurisdiction which directly refates to the practice of medicine or to the
: _at_:ﬂity to practice medicine.
.l'l.. The Rcépondmt has committed acts in violation of the statutes gn#enﬁng the practice
of medicine. Lrnbae e
£0 .NQL';'TSI'QNS'QE LAW.
1 & The Dumtnr nf the Agmc:.r fur Health Care Adnumstrahan has ]unsd'-:ﬂun over this
matter pursuant te Eaﬂmﬁ 455.225(8), Ftur*da Stﬂmtﬁ, . |
2. Ba_ce:d on the fcregnmg F'mdmgs of Fau., the Director conciudes that the Respondent
has violated Section 453 331(1)c), by bemg conmcied or fuund guﬂty of, or entering & pI&a of nolo
coniendere 1o, regardas of Edj'ud:mnuﬂ, a crime in any ;unsdr*m which a’i.'ﬂvsﬂw_.r relates to the
pracﬁce of medmme orio the abilny to pra—:t:r:.e medmma
3 The Direcior finds that based on the facts s<i fcnh zbove, the Respondants centinued
practice of medicine constitutes an i.rmnediate' and serious danger 10 the health, safety and welfare of
| the public and that this summary suspensioﬁ procedure is fair ;,:nnim' the circumstances to adequately
protect the public.
WHEREFORE, in accordance with Sections 120.54(4) and 120.60(8), Florida Statutes
(Supn. 1996), it is
THEREUPON ORDERED THAT:
I The license of Krishan Kumar Batra, MD,, license number ME 0030163 is

herehy immediately suspended.




prowfdmg sa:iung formal suspension or revocation ofthc licanse fo practics

medlmne uf Knshan Kumar Batm., M.D will be pmmpt!y mshtzﬁ.ed end ected upon in complinss with

I with
Sec:tmn 12(! 60\6}, ﬂanda Statutes (Supp 199-6} and mm nrder shall bs ﬁIad m 86507 da.n:e.
Section 120. 54{4}, Florida Smut&u (Supp 1995}

| muemonnﬁnﬁnm% daynf nﬁm .1995

/@Lﬁl

M. COOK
DIRECT R :
Agency for Health Care Aﬁmuustratmn
Post Office Box 14229
Tallmas,w, Floride 32317-4229
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(0TI RI T IF[ALRF
Pursuant to Section 120.54(4)(a), Florida Starutcs (Supp 1996} the A gmcy's findings
of immediate danger, necessity, and procedural f'almess shall be jumcially rew;m!a. Review
_pmc.eadmgs are governed by the Florida Rules of Appd]ai: Procedure. Such proce&dmgs are
mmenced by ﬁlmg one copy of a Petition for Review in mrﬂmm w:th Rule 9.100, Florida Rules

of Anpella.te Procedura. with the Agency for Health Care F\dmlmsu";:uﬂn and a semnd copy uf the

petition a:mmpmﬁed by a filing fee prescribed by law with the Dis'n-ict Court of Appeal within thirty

(30) days of the date this Order is fled.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIEY that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Order

- of Emergency Suspension has been furnished by Certified U.S. Mail and by Request for Hand Delivery

to the Resnondent, Krishan Kumar Batra, MD,, 3500 E. Fletcher Avenue, #310, Tampa, Fl-anda
33602 this {_dayof e — b, 1996. :

Py
.é/ Britt Thomas
Senior Atiomey




